

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

J. PATRICK SWETT

Petitioner,

v.

CASE NO.: SC01-1

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

**ON NOTICE TO INVOKE DISCRETIONARY
JURISDICTION TO REVIEW A DECISION OF THE
FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**

MR. SWETT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

TERRENCE E. KEHOE

Florida Bar No. 330868

18 West Pine Street

Orlando, Florida 32801

407-422-4147

407-849-6059 (fax)

DONALD R. WEST

Florida Bar No. 315941

626 West Yale Street

Orlando, Florida 32804

407-425-9710

407-425-8287 (fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BASELESS ATTACK ON TRIAL JUDGE MUST BE REJECTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
 ARGUMENTS	
 I. THE FIFTH DISTRICT’S OPINION MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT’S DISCRETIONARY ORDER WAS NOT REVIEWABLE	
A. Introduction	2
B. Order Granting Motion to Modify Sentence Pursuant to Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.800(c) Was Not Appealable by State	3
C. Order Granting Motion to Modify Sentence Pursuant to Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.800(c) Was Not Appealable as a Downward Departure Sentence	3
D. Order Granting Motion to Modify	

Sentence Pursuant to Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.800(c) Not Subject to Review by Certiorari	4
--	----------

TABLE OF CONTENTS
continued

	<u>PAGE</u>
II. ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO MODIFY SENTENCE PURSUANT TO FLA.R.CRIM.P. 3.800(c) CONSTITUTED A PROPER EXERCISE OF TRIAL COURT’S DISCRETION	4
A. 1998 Sentence Fully Complied With Plea Recommendation	6
B. Trial Court Properly Exercised its Discretion	8
C. The Fifth District Improperly Created New Exception to Rule 3.800(c)	10
D. Analogous Situation - Motion For Early Termination of Probation	10
E. Fifth District’s Reasoning Was Erroneous	10
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	13

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Bland v. State</u> , 526 So.2d 947 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1988)	7
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 798 So.2d 828 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	7
<u>Luskin v. State</u> , 717 So.2d 1076 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998)	3
<u>Morrow v. State</u> , ___ So.2d ___ (Fla. 2d DCA 10/31/01) [26 Fla. L. Weekly D2586]	4
<u>Royal v. State</u> , 736 So.2d 157 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	3
<u>Scott v. State</u> , 465 So.2d 1359 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1985)	9
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 757 So.2d 597 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2000)	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.800(c)	passim
§ 924.07(i), Florida Statute (2001)	3
